
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD will be held in the Council 
Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 27th September, 
2016 commencing at 2.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES 

2) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on Tuesday, 28th June 2016 (previously circulated).

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 93.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

5) DRAFT JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY AND REVISED 
TERMS OF REFERENCE 
To receive Report No. 186/2016 from Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People
(Pages 5 - 28)

6) LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE & RUTLAND SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN: UPDATE 
To receive a presentation from Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer, East 
Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group

7) LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD & SAFEGUARDING 
ADULTS BOARD: ANNUAL REPORTS 
To receive Report No 185/2016 from James Fox, Safeguarding Boards 
Business Office Manager, Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Children 
and Adults Boards
(Pages 29 - 86)

8) CONGENITAL HEART DISEASE SERVICES IN LEICESTER 
A discussion regarding the letter received from NHS England, led by Councillor 
Clifton and Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for People
(Pages 87 - 90)

9) BETTER CARE FUND PROGRAMME: UPDATE 
To receive Report No. 184/2016 from Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People
(Pages 91 - 110)

10) ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

11) DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 
Tuesday, 29th November 2016  at 2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, Catmose.



PLEASE NOTE: 

An additional meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board has 
been arranged for Tuesday, 31st January 2017, 2.00 – 4.00 p.m. in the 
Council Chamber at Rutland County Council, Catmose.

PROPOSED AGENDA ITEMS 
1. Health Protection Board: Annual Report

To receive an annual report to provide assurance from the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Health Protection Board that it is meeting its 
statutory functions.  
Report from Vivienne Robbins, Consultant in Public Health, Leicestershire 
County Council

2. Children, Young People and Families Plan 2016-19: Progress Report
To receive a progress report on the achievement against the priority actions 
detailed in the plan.
Report from Bernadette Caffrey, Head of Families Support – Early Intervention

3. Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan: Submission
Report from Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer, East Leicestershire and 
Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group

4. East Midlands Ambulance Service (EMAS) Rutland Listening Event: Final 
Report
Summary of the outcomes of a listening event hosted by Healthwatch Rutland 
on 22 July 2016
Report from Gulnaz Katchi, Community Engagement Officer, EMAS

---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD:

Mr T King (Chairman)

Mr R Clifton (Vice-Chair)

Mr A Mann Dr A Ker
Ms F Taylor Inspector Gavid Drummond
Mrs H Briggs Ms J Clayton Jones
Ms J Fenelon Mr M Sandys
Ms R Dewar Mr T Sacks
Ms T Thompson Ms Y Sidyot
Mrs W Hoult





Revised Template 2011-12-13

Report No. 186/2016

Report to Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board

Subject: Draft Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy
Meeting Date: 27th September 2016
Report Author: Karen Kibblewhite
Presented by: Mark Andrews
Paper for:  Discussion

Context, including links to Health and Wellbeing Priorities e.g. JSNA and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy: 
Strategic Objective
Meeting the health and wellbeing needs of the community

1. Background
1.1      The current Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy (JHWS) was written in 2013 

and expires this year.

2.    The Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy

2.1 A development session of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) was held on 
7th July 2016.  The participants discussed the focus of the HWB and 
suggested priorities.  The outcome of the session has determined the 
development of the JHWS, which is tabled as an initial draft for comments and 
further input.

3. The Terms of Reference

3.1 A development session of the Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) was held on 
7th July 2016.  The participants discussed the focus of the HWB and the 
Integration Executive Group and their suggested priorities.  The outcome of 
the session has determined the revised Terms of Reference for the HWB and 
the Integration Executive Group, which are tabled as an initial draft for 
comments and further input.

Financial implications:
There are no specific implications of the Strategy itself, although there may be 
financial implications attached to specific pieces of work which are undertaken to 
meet the priorities identified.  Resources for these will be addressed separately.

Recommendations:
That the Board:



Revised Template 2011-12-13

- Provides comments on the initial draft Joint Health & Wellbeing Strategy and 
the identified priorities to enable a further draft to be developed.

- Provides comments on the revised Terms of Reference for the Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the Integration Executive Group to enable a further draft 
to be developed.

Strategic Lead:   Karen Kibblewhite

Risk assessment:
Time L The current Strategy expires this calendar year.
Viability L The Strategy is an overarching document.
Finance L There are no financial implications of the draft 

strategy at this stage.  When the further draft is 
developed, financial implications will be 
considered.

Profile M The Strategy is a requirement of the HWB and will 
be available within the public domain.

Equality & Diversity L Full Equality Impact Assessments will be 
completed for individual pieces of work.  



1

DRAFT
Rutland Joint 

Health & Wellbeing 
Strategy

2016 - 2020



2

CONTENTS

Chair’s Foreword ....................................................................................................................................3

1. Introduction....................................................................................................................................4

2. Our Vision .......................................................................................................................................5

3. Principles ........................................................................................................................................5

4. Our Priorities ..................................................................................................................................6

Priority 1 - Extend healthy life expectancy .........................................................................................6

Priority 2 - Reduce health inequalities................................................................................................7

Priority 3 – Integration of health and social care services to support those most at risk ..................8

6. How will we measure our success? ................................................................................................9



3

Chair’s Foreword

    

Cllr Richard Clifton, Portfolio Holder for Health

To be inserted.



4

1. Introduction 

Rutland’s Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy sets out our priorities for improving 
health and wellbeing in Rutland. The aim is to improve healthy life expectancy, and 
to maximise independence, choice, health and wellbeing for everyone. 

The Health and Wellbeing Board will draw upon the Strategy to provide leadership 
and manage change across health and social care, and to influence the health 
agenda more broadly across the partner organisations and across the county.  
Priorities have been identified to focus on making health and social care services 
effective and ensuring they meet the needs of the Rutland’s population. 

The Strategy is aimed at all ages, from good health in pregnancy, through to dignity 
at the end of life. It also seeks to ensure that everyone can have the same 
opportunity to live a healthy independent life, as we know that some groups currently 
have poorer health outcomes and/or reduced life expectancy. 

The purpose of the Strategy is to enable:

 all Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) partners to be clear about our agreed 
prioritie
[...]
ongst the 20% most deprived areas in 
England ii Poor public transport means most families require a car. For poorer 
families this is a significant cost and impacts on older people no longer able to drive.

Whilst levels of mental health and wellbeing are similar to or better than the England 
average, there is evidence that this is worsened over that last few years.  Equal 
focus should be given to mental wellbeing as that given to physical wellbeing.  

Where do we want to get to?
Our focus will be on reducing a number of specific inequalities:

i. Reduce the levels of children living in poverty to 6% by 2020 

ii. Bring the levels of smoking in routine and manual workers down to reduce 
gap between them and the rest of the Rutland population by 2% by 2020.

iii. Reduce the employment gap between all adults, and those with learning 
disabilities and mental health conditions by 5% by 2020.

How are we going to achieve it?

 Target services on those with greatest need and who are most vulnerable, 
including looked after children; military families; and children with special 
educations needs and/or disabilities.

 Provide additional support to families tailored to their needs; providing early help 
through the Children’s Centre and the Healthy Child Programme.

 Focus smoking cessation support on routine and manual workers



8

 Improve access to services by improved transport opportunities linking to the 
Transport Strategy for Rutland which is currently being developed.  

 Develop digital opportunities with increased use of telecare, text, web chat and 
phone support for improved access to services.

 Identify and work with employers of routine and manual workers to improve 
health of these groups.

Priority 3 – Integration of health and social care services to support those 
most at risk 

Why is it a priority?
There are three drivers for prioritising health and social care integration: to 
proactively manage the rising demand for health and social care servic
[...]
 periodic basis.

7. Terms of Reference Review

The Terms of Reference for the Integration Executive will be reviewed annually and 
more frequently where circumstances dictate appropriate. 





Revised Template 2011-12-13

Report No. 185/2016

Report to Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board

Subject: Annual Reports of the Leicestershire & Rutland Safeguarding 
Adults Board and Leicestershire & Rutland Local 
Safeguarding Children Board and 

Meeting Date: 27 September 2016
Report Author: Paul Burnett
Presented by: James Fox
Paper for:  Note / Discussion

Context, including links to Health and Wellbeing Priorities e.g. JSNA and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy:

The purpose of this report is to bring to the Health and Wellbeing Board’s attention 
the draft Annual Reports 2015/16 for the Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding 
Children Board (LRLSCB) and the Leicestershire and Rutland Safeguarding Adults 
Board (LRSAB) for consultation and comment.

Safeguarding Adults and Children cut across all areas of the Rutland Health & Well-
Being Strategy and Better Care Fund Priorities.

Connectivity between the LRSAB and the Better Care Together (BCT) Programme 
was established during 2014/15 when the Safeguarding Boards were consultees 
during the process of formulating the BCT Five Year Strategic Plan 2014-19.  At that 
stage it was agreed that safeguarding would be a cross-cutting theme across the 
BCT Programme and we secured agreement to ensuring that the BCT Programme 
would incorporate, promote, measure and evaluate safeguarding outcomes within its 
improvement plans.

The LRSAB has now determined that the key focus of our inter-relationship should 
focus on the following ‘Change and Intervention’ areas set out in the five year 
strategic plan:

• Urgent care
• Frail older people
• Long-term conditions
• Planned care
• Mental health
• Learning Disability

The LRLSCB and the LRSAB are partnerships that are required by regulation. The 
LRLSCB is required as a result of the
[...]
ason we have produced Executive Summary reports to 
assist readers in gauging the key achievements and development needs arising from 
the assessment of the Boards’ performance across 2015/16.

The Executive Summary reports for the LRLSCB and LRSAB are attached as 
Appendices 1 and 2. Full versions of both the Annual Reports 2015/16 can be 
accessed at http://lrsb.org.uk/draft-annual-reports-2015-16

Financial implications:
There are no specific financial implications from the Annual Reports of the 
Safeguarding Boards.  Both the LRLSCB and the LRSAB are funded through 
budgets to which statutory partner agencies contribute.  The total budget within which 
the Boards operated in 2016/17 is £465,112.  The LRLSCB has a budget of £328,650 
and the LRSAB a budget of £95,962.  In addition the Boards receive £40,500 from 
the community safety partnerships to support the undertaking of Domestic Homicide 
Reviews.

Recommendations:
1. That the Board considers the annual reports and makes any comments or 

proposed additions or amendments to the reports that will be addressed prior to 
the final versions being published.

2. That the Board considers its capacity to support the work of the safeguarding 
boards particularly where the annual reports identify need for improvement 
across partnerships that now feature within our business plans for 2016/17.  
Such areas include:

 Robust engagement with Better Care Together workstreams regarding 
safeguarding. 

 The Joint LSCB & SAB Business Development Priority for 2016/17 - To 
be assured that Mental Health Services incorporate robust arrangements 

http://lrsb.org.uk/draft-annual-reports-2015-16


Revised Template 2011-12-13

to reduce safeguarding risk to children and adults in particular areas: e.g. 
Suicide, Self-Harm, Emotional Wellbeing, Adolescent Mental Health, 
those supported through MCA/DoLS and the Learning Disability Pathway

 Safeguarding assurance within commissioning arrangements.

Risk assessment:
Time L The an
[...]
(NPS) 
Prison Service 
Rutland County Council 
University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust (UHL) 
Voluntary Action LeicesterShire (VAL) 
West Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) 
 
Observer status 
 
Leicestershire County Council Lead Member 
Rutland County Council Lead Member 
 
Professional Advisers to the Board: 
 
Boards Business Office Manager 
Legal Services for the Safeguarding Boards 
Adult Safeguarding Leads in the two Local Authorities 
Designated Nurse Children and Adult Safeguarding – CCG hosted Safeguarding 
Team 

 

NB: the local NHS England Area Team has informed local SABs that NHS England 
will only attend Boards where there are specific concerns that require NHS England 
oversight or action, for example where an improvement board is in place.  At other 
times, NHS England will be represented by the Designated Professional from East 
Leicestershire and Rutland or West Leicestershire CCG utilising the clear 
communication routes back to NHS England. 
 

 

      





     

Page 1 of 2 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5 August 2016 
 
Cllr Terry King, Leader  
Cllr Richard Clifton, Health and Social Care Portfolio Holder 
Rutland County Council 
Catmose 
Oakham 
Rutland LE15 6HP 
 
Dear Cllr King and Cllr Clifton 
 
Proposal to cease commissioning CHD services at University Hospitals of Leicester NHS Trust 
 
Thank you for your letter of 22 July 2016.  I welcome the opportunity to clarify the position in relation to 
NHS England’s proposals on congenital heart disease services. 
 
The first thing to say is that no final decisions have been taken about the future of University Hospitals 
of Leicester NHS Trust or any of the other congenital heart diseases services in England. NHS England 
has set out proposals, based on the findings of the recent assessment exercise. Whether or not these 
proposals are taken forward will be subject to further stakeholder engagement, as well as the outcome 
of public consultation, which will begin later this
[...]
mmitment in relation to 4 points: 
 

 I can confirm that NHS England will attend a suitable meeting of the Rutland Health and 

Wellbeing Board 

 I can confirm that no final decisions on changes to commissioning of CHD services will be taken 

until after the end of public consultation 

 I can confirm that NHS England will keep its proposals under review throughout pre-consultation 

engagement and public consultation, including discussions with the Rutland Health and 

Wellbeing Board 

 I can confirm that NHS England will undertake full public consultation on the proposals before 

they are implemented. 

 
NHS England, through our regional specialised commissioning team and the national congenital heart 
disease programme team, will follow up on your letter to discuss the detail of engagement with the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. 
 
Yours sincerely 
 

 
 
 
Will Huxter 
Regional Director of Specialised Commissioning (London) 
SRO, Congenital Heart Disease Programme 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

Rutland County Council 

Catmose 

Oakham 

Rutland  

LE15 6HP 

telephone: 01572 722 577 

fax: 01572 758 307 

email: enquiries@rutland.gov.uk 

web: www.rutland.gov.uk 

DX: 28340 Oakham 

 

 
 
 

22 July 2016  
 
Will Huxter 
Regional Director of Specialised Commissioning NHS England 
Mezzanine Floor 
Southside 
105 Victoria St 
London 
SW1E 6QT 
 
BY EMAIL to will.huxter@nhs.net 
 
 
Dear Mr Huxter, 
 
Re: Proposal to cease commissioning CHD services at University Hospitals of 
Leicester NHS Trust. 
 
On behalf of Rutland County Council and the community we serve, we wish to make you 
aware that we oppose your proposed commissioning decision relating to CHD services 
based in Leicester.  
 
We would ask you to reconsider this decision in the interests of maintaining this lifesaving 
service in a location that is accessible to our rural community. Expecting patients and 
families to travel to Birmingham or London will significantly undermine patient safety and 
ov
[...]
th your proposals and would ask for your 
commitment to the following:  
 

 Meet with the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board to present you proposals, the 
evidence that supports these and answer the questions and concerns from the 
Rutland Community.  

 Put a hold on any final decision on changes to commissioning of CHD services until 
the STP process has been completed. 

 Review and update your proposals based on consultation with the Rutland Health and 
Wellbeing Board and the outcome of the STP process. 

 Enter into a full public consultation on your final proposals before they are 
implemented.  

 
We look forward to receiving your response and we truly believe you have a duty to 
consult with patients and families, as well as those that represent and support them.  
 
 
Yours sincerely 

        
 
Cllr Terry King       Cllr Richard Clifton 
Leader Rutland County Council    Health and Social Care Portfolio Holder  
 

 

 



Revised Template 2011-12-13

Report No. 184/2016

Report to Health and Wellbeing Board

Subject: Better Care Fund Programme Update
Meeting Date: 27 September 2016
Report Author: Sandra Taylor
Presented by: Mark Andrews
Paper for:  Noting

1. Context, including links to strategic objectives and/or strategic plans:
1.1 This report updates Health and Wellbeing Board (HWB) members on progress with the 

2016-17 Rutland Better Care Fund (BCF) Programme at its mid way point.

1.2 The Better Care Fund Programme is a joint health and social care integration 
programme managed operationally by the Rutland County Council People Directorate, in 
conjunction with the East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group 
(ELRCCG), and delivered under the oversight of the Rutland HWB. 

2. The BCF calendar

2.1 Final stages of 2016-17 programme approval have taken place as follows:

2.1.1 The financial agreement provided for in Section 75 of the NHS Act 2006 was put in 
place on schedule on 30 June. 

2.1.2 Following national moderation, t
[...]
ing permanent admissions to residential homes.  Once a fall 
has occurred, reablement activities can also help to ensure people remain out of hospital once discharged.

Definition:
Age-sex standardised rate of emergency hospital admissions for injuries due to falls in persons aged 65+, per 100,000 population

Reporting Schedule:
Sourced from Public Health Outcomes Framework, last update 14/15. Currently working with GEM CSU data processed by Leicestershire County Council Public 
Health analysts.



Delayed Transfers of Care (DTOCs) involving Rutland Patients - Detailed view to July 2016

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

Chart 1: Rutland patient DTOCs Split by Trust - Delayed Days per month  

Other - Both

Other - Social Care

Other - NHS

UHL - Both

UHL - Social Care

UHL - NHS

LPT - Both

LPT - Social Care

LPT - NHS

PSHT - Both

PSHT - Social Care

PSHT - NHS

0

50

100

150

Chart 2a: Peterborough and 
Stamford Hospitals NHS Trust - 

Delayed Days per Month 

PSHT - NHS

PSHT - Social Care

PSHT - Both

0

50

100

150

Chart 2c: Leicestershire 
Partnership Trust - Delayed Days 

per Month 

LPT - NHS

LPT - Social Care

LPT - Both

0

50

100

150

Chart 2b: University Hospitals of 
Leicester NHS Trust - Delayed 

Days per Month 

UHL - NHS

UHL - Social Care

UHL - Both

0

50

100

150

Chart 2d: Other Trusts - Delayed 
Days per Month 

Other - NHS

Other - Social Care

Other - Both

0

20

40

60

80

100

120

140

160

Both SC and NHS

SC Total

NHS Total

Chart 3: Rutland DTOCs attributable to  
the NHS or social care or jointly attributable 




	Agenda
	5 Draft Joint Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Revised Terms of Reference
	Report No. 186-2016 - Appendix A - Draft Rutland JHWS 2016-2020 for HWB comments
	Report No. 186-2016 - Appendix B - HWB TOR Revised Sept 2016
	Report No. 186-2016 - Appendix C - Integration Executive ToR Revised Sept 2016

	7 Local Safeguarding Children's Board & Safeguarding Adults Board: Annual Reports
	Report 185-2016 - Appendix 1 - LRLSCB Annual Report 2015 16 Executive Summary
	Report 185-2016 - Appendix 2 - LRSAB Annual Report 2015 16 Executive Summary

	8 Congenital Heart Disease Services in Leicester
	NHS England Letter re CHD Services in Leicester

	9 Better Care Fund Programme: Update
	Report No. 184-2016 - Appendix A - BCF Metrics Dashboard - Q1
	Metrics - summary
	Additional tables - DTOCs





Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Tuesday, 27th 
September, 2016 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT: 
1. Richard Clifton (Vice 

Chair)
Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care

2. Alastair Mann Alternative Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult 
Social Care

3. Dr Andy Ker Vice Chair, East Leicestershire and Rutland 
Clinical Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)

4. Fiona Taylor Care Business Manager, Spire Homes
5. Helen Briggs Chief Executive, RCC
6. Jennifer Fenelon Chair, Healthwatch Rutland
7. Mark Andrews Deputy Director for People, RCC
8. Mike Sandys Director of Public Health, Leicestershire and 

Rutland
9. Sandra Taylor Health and Social Care Integration Project 

Manager, RCC
10. Dr Tim O’Neill Deputy Chief Executive and Director for People, 

RCC
11. Tim Sacks Chief Operating Officer, East Leicestershire and 

Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group 
(ELRCCG)

IN ATTENDANCE: 
12. James Fox Safeguarding Boards Business Office Manager
13. Toby Sanders Managing Director, West Leicestershire Clinical 

Commissioning Group

OFFICERS PRESENT:
14. Jane Narey Corporate Support Officer (minutes), RCC

307 APOLOGIES 

15. Emma Jane Perkins Service Manager, Adult Social Care
16. Inspector Gavin 

Drummond
Leicestershire Constabulary

17. Jane Clayton-Jones CEO of Rutland Citizens Advice
18. Karen Kibblewhite Head of Commissioning, RCC
19. Rachel Dewar Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust
20. Terry King (Chair) Leader of Rutland County Council 
21. Wendy Hoult Better Care Manager for the East Midlands, NHS 



(rep. Trish Thompson) England Local Area Team
22. Yasmin Sidyot Head of Strategy and Planning, East 

Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)

---oOo---
In the absence of Mr King as Chair; the Vice-Chair, Mr Clifton chaired the 
meeting.

---oOo---

308 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board held on the 
28th June 2016, copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

309 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received

310 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received from members of the public.

311 DRAFT JOINT HEALTH AND WELLBEING STRATEGY AND REVISED TERMS OF 
REFERENCE 

Report No. 186/2016 was received from Mark Andrews.  The purpose of the report 
was to provide the Board with an updated Health and Wellbeing Strategy and Terms 
of Reference following the Development Session held on the 7th July 2016.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The updated strategy and terms of reference would give the board more flexibility.
b) The strategy would identify the principles and priorities of the board.
c) There would be 3 main priorities:

Priority 1 – Extend Health Life Expectancy

Priority 2 – Reduce Health Inequalities

Priority 3 – Integration of Health and Social Care Services to support those most at 
risk

d) Item 3 listed under ‘Principles’ of the Terms of Reference would need to be re-
worded slightly for better clarification.

AGREED:

1. The Board would NOTIFY Mark Andrews of any comments on the initial draft Joint 
Health & Wellbeing Strategy and the identified priorities.



2. The Board would NOTIFY Mark Andrews of any comments on the revised Terms 
of Reference for the Health and Wellbeing Board and the Integration Executive 
Group.

3. Further drafts of the strategy and terms of reference would not be developed and 
presented to the Health and Wellbeing Board but would be sent directly to Council 
for formal approval.

---oOo---
At the request of the Vice-Chair, Agenda Item 7 was discussed before Item 6 

next.
---oOo---

312 LOCAL SAFEGUARDING CHILDREN'S BOARD & SAFEGUARDING ADULTS 
BOARD: ANNUAL REPORTS 

Report No. 185/2016 was presented by James Fox, Safeguarding Boards Business 
Office Manager.  The purpose of the report was to bring to the Health and Wellbeing 
Board’s attention the draft Annual Reports 2015/16 for the Leicestershire and Rutland 
Safeguarding Children Board (LRLSCB) and the Leicestershire and Rutland 
Safeguarding Adults Board (LRSAB) for consultation and comment.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The proposed BCT Five Year Strategic Plan 2014-19 would have 6 key themes:

i. Urgent care
ii. Frail older people
iii. Long-term conditions
iv. Planned care
v. Mental health
vi. Learning Disability

b) The Community Agents scheme, funded by the Better Care Fund, was very 
successful

c) The proportion of contacts referred to Children’s Social Care in Rutland had 
increased to 41%.  This was due to the improved Early Help provision and 
stronger/easier to access services.

d) Significant work was still to be done on children with special education needs and 
disabilities (SEND).

e) It was recommended that the Board should receive further reports from relevant 
agencies regarding Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS) 
transformation and SEND transformation.

AGREED:

1. The Board NOTED the contents of the Annual Reports. 
2. The Board AGREED to consider its capacity to support the work of the 

safeguarding boards particularly where the annual reports identified need for 
improvement across partnerships that would feature within the business plans for 
2016/17.

---oOo---
Mr James Fox left the meeting at 2.25 p.m.



---oOo---

313 LEICESTER, LEICESTERSHIRE & RUTLAND SUSTAINABILITY AND 
TRANSFORMATION PLAN: UPDATE 

Tim Sacks introduced Toby Sanders, Managing Director for the West Leicestershire 
Clinical Commissioning Group.  Mr Sanders gave a presentation to the Board on the 
Sustainability and Transformation Plan (STP).

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) There were 5 big issues:

i. Urgent & emergency care
ii. Integrated teams
iii. General practice resilience
iv. Service reconfiguration
v. Operational efficiency

---oOo---
Mrs Briggs left the meeting at 2.42 p.m. and returned at 2.43 p.m.

---oOo---

b) Details would be needed regarding the minimum level of service that would be 
provided in Rutland if the services were consolidated in Leicester.  This information 
would be needed by the deadline (21 October 2016) and before the STP went out 
for public consultation.

c) The guide from NHS England entitled ‘Engaging Local People: a guide for local 
areas developing Sustainability and Transformation Plans’ details three levels of 
public engagement.  

d) A decision, regarding a public discussion by the 17th October 2016, could not be 
made as all partners (including NHS England) were not present at the meeting of 
the Health and Wellbeing Board. 

AGREED:

1. The Board NOTED the contents of the presentation.
2. The Board AGREED that Helen Briggs, Chief Executive would arrange a meeting 

of all the partners before the 17 October 2016.
3. The Board AGREED that the Sustainability and Transformation Plan would be 

discussed at the next Board meeting on the 29 November 2016. 

314 CONGENITAL HEART DISEASE SERVICES IN LEICESTER 

Mr Clifton briefed attendees on the letters from and to Will Huxter, the Regional 
Director of Specialised Commissioning NHS England regarding the proposal to cease 
the commissioning of congenital heart disease (CHD) services at University Hospitals 
of Leicester. 

During discussion the following points were noted:



a) Mr Huxter would attend the meeting of the Health and Wellbeing Board on the 31 
January 2017 to discuss with the board the issues relating to the Congenital Heart 
Disease (CHD) service in Leicester.

AGREED:

1. The Board would NOTIFY the Vice-Chair, Mr Clifton, of any specific items they 
would like to be discussed at the Board meeting in January 2017.

2. The Board AGREED that Tim Sacks would collate and distribute data regarding 
the number of Rutland residents accessing the CHD service in Leicester.

3. The Board AGREED that Mr Clifton and Healthwatch would collate 
comments/views from Councillors and the general public respectively regarding the 
CHD service in Leicester.

315 BETTER CARE FUND PROGRAMME: UPDATE 

Report No. 184/2016 was presented by Sandra Taylor, Health and Social Care 
Integration Project Manager.  The purpose of the report was to update the Health and 
Wellbeing Board members on progress with the 2016-17 Rutland Better Care Fund 
(BCF) Programme at its mid-way point. 

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) There has been a positive impact in all projects and all results were positive.
b) Healthwatch were undertaking an important piece of work by looking at patient 

perspective on the transfer of care.
c) There was some issue with the Delayed Transfers of Care but the figures were 

better than before and links with Kettering and Lincolnshire had been improved to 
reduce the number of delays.

AGREED:

1. The Board NOTED the report from the East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group

316 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business

317 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board would be on Tuesday, 
29 November 2016 at 2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, Catmose.

AGREED: 

The following items would be included on the next agenda:

1. Health Protection Board: Annual Report



To receive an annual report to provide assurance from the Leicester, 
Leicestershire and Rutland Health Protection Board that it was meeting its 
statutory functions.  
Report from Vivienne Robbins, Consultant in Public Health, Leicestershire County 
Council

2. Children, Young People and Families Plan 2016-19: Progress Report
To receive a progress report on the achievement against the priority actions 
detailed in the plan.
Report from Bernadette Caffrey, Head of Families Support – Early Intervention

3. Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan: Submission
Report from Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer, East Leicestershire and Rutland 
Clinical Commissioning Group

4. East Midlands Ambulance Service (EMAS) Rutland Listening Event: Final 
Report
Summary of the outcomes of a listening event hosted by Healthwatch Rutland on 
22 July 2016
Report from Gulnaz Katchi, Community Engagement Officer, EMAS

It was noted that an additional meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board 
had been arranged for Tuesday, 31 January 2017, 2.00 – 4.00 p.m. in the Council 
Chamber at Rutland County Council, Catmose.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 3.36 pm.

---oOo---


